
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date and Time Thursday, 29th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Denning Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 January 2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES 
CONTRACTING ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2017/18  (Pages 9 
- 14)

To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 
Corporate Services seeking approval to various contracts within the 
County Council.

7. PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  (Pages 15 
- 26)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on major programmes being 
progressed within Property Services.

8. STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT - RISK MANAGEMENT 2017/18  
(Pages 27 - 40)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding current risk management performance and 
actions in relation to Hampshire’s built estate. 

9. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE'S BUILT ESTATE  (Pages 41 - 68)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining the strategies for the County Council’s Built 
Estate.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of  the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the report.

11. BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - BUSINESS PLANS 2018/19  (Pages 
69 - 276)



To consider an exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services seeking approval of the business plans for 
2018/19 for the Business Services Group.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 3rd 

January, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Mel Kendal

p. Councillor Peter Edgar
a. Councillor Adrian Collett
p. Councillor Keith House
p. Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

p. Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
p. Councillor Jackie Porter

23.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Collett. Councillor Jackie Porter was in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat deputy member.

24.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

25.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

26.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

27.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



28.  PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE REPORT 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which provided an update on 
major projects that were being progressed within the department.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the One Public Estate 
initiative in Hampshire incorporated partnership working with representatives 
from the health sector and the Ministry of Defence (represented by the Defence 
Infrastructure Organisation) as well as other public sector partners.

Discussion was held regarding the school project appraisals for recladding works 
and Members’ praised the collaboration between the Children’s Services 
department and Property Services in conducting these projects. As part of the 
discussion, the Panel noted that an additional £4.5million of County Council 
funding had also been allocated to carry out much needed backlog maintenance 
on the corporate estate to keep the building stock in good operational order.

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources that:

a) Progress of each of the programmes is noted.

b) That procurement and spend approval for contracting activity associated 
with the projects as outlined in this report is granted. 

c) Approval is given the project appraisal to reclad the SCOLA Technology 
Block at Alderwood school at a total cost of £800,000 plus fees. (with fees 
is £932,000) 

d) Approval is given to the project appraisal for the reclad of a SCOLA block 
at Applemore School at a total cost of £1,048,000 including fees.

e) Approval is given to the project appraisal for the reclad of the three storey 
block at Westgate School at a total cost of £1,048,000 including fees.

f) Approval is given to add essential maintenance works into the Library 
Transformation project at Totton Library with a revised total cost of 
£362,000 including fees.

g) Approval is given to the project appraisal (design and expenditure) on the 
basis set out in the report to facilitate the delivery of the Community Hub 
at Gosport Discovery Centre project at a total construction cost of 
£600,000 including fees.

Page 6



29.  ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) which provided an update on 
progress with the energy and carbon management programme.

Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that CCBS had engaged an energy 
procurement specialist to review existing energy contracts and advise on the 
most suitable procurement route for future energy requirements. 

RESOLVED:

a) That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development that a new, stretching carbon emissions reduction target of 
50% by 2025 from 2010 levels is set.

b) That the Panel notes the progress on the carbon management 
activities.3.3. That Panel notes that the Director of CCBS;

 intends to review the current energy supply contracts and bring an 
options paper on future energy purchasing to the Panel for review 

 intends to investigate setting up a Salix Recycling Fund and identify 
potential programmes to be funded through it

 intends to establish an Electric Vehicle roll out programme and seek 
the support of the Panel for the principal of EV as the default when 
leasing new vehicles where it is practical to do so

 intends to prepare a report for consideration on the potential for 
large scale battery storage

c)  That the Panel notes that the Directors of CCBS and ETE intend to 
undertake a detailed feasibility study to consider the viability of LED 
conversion of street lights and report to a future meeting of this Panel.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 29 March 2018

Title: Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting 
Activity and Approvals for 2017/18

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Belinda Stubbs

Tel:   01962 846235 Tel:   belinda.stubbs@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

That spend approvals, as appropriate, be given for the contracts as detailed 
in Appendix 1.

2. Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to present the relevant procurement approvals in 

relation to various contracts as listed in Appendix 1. This approval request is 
in accordance with the County Council’s Contract Standing Orders and 
Constitution. 

2.2. The County Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO) requires that ‘The 
procurement of a Contract (not including a Framework Agreement) is subject 
to the approval of the relevant decision maker who has the authority to give 
approval for the relevant expenditure under the Constitution. 

2.3. Framework agreements are not linked to specific one-off purchases or 
projects but provide for the ongoing routine goods and services requirements 
of a large number of individual budget holders, either through direct call-offs 
or mini-competitions as required by each framework agreement. Therefore, 
the framework agreement values are only estimates and expenditure will be 
determined by the actual commitments made by the budget holders keeping 
within their approved budgets.  

2. Contextual information
2.1. The programme of procurements contained within this report includes 

arrangements for use by the County Council, Hampshire Constabulary and 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, schools and other external partners and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



customers, with a total estimated value over £1
[...]
ooms and special schools. There is also ongoing 
work on the delivery of programmes of activity such as inclusion, health 
& safety and access improvements across the schools estate.

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) now requires that all new schools 
are academies, delivered as Free Schools either through a DfE 
‘approved sponsor’ route or alternatively through a local authority led 
‘presumption’ route. Both are to be constructed in the context of reduced 
public spending and are proposed to be at a lower cost than schools 
previously delivered in Hampshire.  Hampshire County Council’s 
Property Services will retain the role of delivery agent and technical 
advisor to ensure the best outcome within the framework that the DfE 
sets.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3.3 The County Council has been successful to date in working with 
academy sponsors to gain approval from the DfE for a number of new 
schools.

3.4 There are currently a further eight new schools identified to be delivered 
in the next four years (2017-2021). The County Council’s Property 
Services has established a partnership with the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA) to undertake local delivery of a number of these 
as Free Schools.  The close working with the ESFA and DfE is currently 
expected to realise more than £20 million of capital funding over and 
above developers’ contributions for the current programme of new 
schools. 

3.5 There is design development and procurement work which is being 
progressed for new free schools at Boorley Gardens (primary school) 
and Horton Heath (all through school) with the Wildern Academy Trust 
and contractors have been selected for both projects and a planning 
application is being submitted for the Boorley Gardens primary school. 

3.6 Design work is also being progressed for two new  schools(primary 
school places) at Barton Farm, Winchester and Chestnut Avenue, 
Eastleigh with the University of Winchester who have been confirmed as 
the academy
[...]
s between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low.

1.2Equalities Impact Assessment:

An equalities impact assessment has /has not been considered in the 
development of this report as access requirements are always considered 
during the design stages of building maintenance projects and are often 
improved.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 The County Council has a legal obligation under Section 17 of the Crime 

and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the impact of all decisions it makes on 
the prevention of crime. The proposals in this report have no impact on 
the prevention of crime. 

3. Climate Change:

3.1 This is an update report which has no impact upon climate change.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 29 March 2018

Title: Strategic Asset Management – Risk Management Update 
2017/18

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Steve Clow

Tel:   01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendation(s)
1.1. That the Panel notes Property Services’ current risk management 

performance and actions in relation to the built estate as set out in this 
report.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on Property Services’ 

approach to the management of risks in the County C
[...]
nt   associate to HCC built estate 
and /or activity related to services business. 
The risk is predominantly connected to 
injury of persons using the lift. It includes 
platform lifts and stair lifts installed for 
building occupiers.

LOW There is regular monitoring of ongoing controls to ensure the 
risk remains low.  Further work is required to identify high risks 
including public accessed areas, libraries, museums and 
schools where pupils are unescorted.  This risk continues to be 
well managed. 

15. Electrical Services Failure This risk covers any loss or damage 
associated with electric shock or short 
circuit in the built estate associated with the 
fixed installation and equipment. It 
considers the minimum legal requirements 
across the built estate and fulfils its 
obligations where schools buy back SLA 
fixed wiring inspections.

LOW This risk continues to be well managed with a number of 
embedded controls that reduce the level of risk.  This includes 
a testing and inspection regime undertaken through a term 
contract arrangement with a database to support record 
management and remedial works.P

age 40



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 29 March 2018

Title: Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Steve Clow

Tel:   01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendations

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

 Approves the proposal to carry forward the balance of the Landlord 
Repairs and School Condition Allocation budgets 2017/18 that are not 
expended by year-end to 2018/19 to meet the commitments made 
against these budgets.

 Approves the Landlord’s Corporate Estate repair and maintenance 
programme for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix E.

 Approves the planned Schools revenue and Schools Condition 
Allocation (SCA) programmes for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix F.

 Notes the progress made to reduce the maintenance liability in the 
Corporate Estate in the context of the available budgets. 

 Notes the progress in addressing the condition liabilities in the School 
Estate and the continuing pressures of the maintenance legacy of the 
huge growth in school places created in the 1960s and 1970s.

 Notes the projected 2017/18 budget outturn position for reactive and 
planned repairs budgets. 

 Notes the contribution of the Landlord’s repairs and maintenance 
programmes towards reducing carbon emissions.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to advise on the County Council’s repair and 
maintenance programmes and budget recommendations for 2018/19.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



2.2 It also incorporates the annual forecast outturn for planned and reactive 
repairs budgets for the last financial year (2017/18), gives known and 
estimated levels of funding available for the new financial year (2018/19) and 
sets out high level priorities against the available budgets. As not all the 
budgets are currently confirmed, the final proposed programmes of work will 
be adjusted from those proposed in appendices E and F. If it is necessary to 
reduce the scope of the programme the highest priority items will be 
addressed first and any deferred works reported to a future meeting.

3.0 Managing the County Council’s Built Estate

3.1 The April 2015 report to the Executive Member Policy and Resources(EMPR) 
set out the strategies that Property Services are adopting to address the 
maintenance challenges within the Estate. This builds on the context set out 
in the County Council Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP). These 
strategies continue to deliver sound outcomes and progress within the known 
financial constraints. It notes that the estate has two distinct sectors with 
different pressures and challenges – the ‘Schools’ and the ‘Corporate’ 
estates. 

3.2 The projects and programmes of work in this report total around £43 million of 
capital and revenue investment in the repair and maintenance of schools and 
corporate buildings in Hampshire. This is funded through a combination of 
local resources, school contributions and government grant. The programme 
will be delivered and managed by Property Services through a series of 
effective and efficient mechanisms. This expenditure will continue to support 
the local construction economy and also ensure our estate is safe and well 
managed for building users, customers and visitors. This continues to be one 
of the largest Local Authority led building maintenance investments nationally. 
Hampshire’s arrangements with schools and expenditure on the corporate 
estate have seen our Property Services deliver a coordinated and managed 
programme of revenue and capital works totalling some £210 million over the 
last four years.

3.3 The programmes of work in this report separate expenditure on buildings 
between the Corporate Estate and Schools.  All funding for the Corporate 
Estate (offices, care homes, libraries etc.) is from within County Council 
revenue and capital budgets.  In the case of Schools, funding comes from two 
sources:-

 Government grant for school condition improvement

 Schools revenue funding given to the Council’s Property Services to 
manage on their behalf

Ordinarily there has not been any County Council funding spent on school 
maintenance and repair in recent years. However with an increasing 
Corporate focus on health and safety management and to meet key Landlord 
duties  around legionella and fire safety management, contributions from the 
County Council’s resources have been made to the 2017/18 Local Authorities 

Page 42



schools programme and will continue into the 2018/19 programme. It has also 
been proposed in principle to advance fund proposals at the two 2 storey 
timber frame school buildings which are high condition prio
[...]
cently been received from the ESFA that the 2018/19 
SCA grant will be of a similar level to 2017/18 (£17.3M). This is good news 
and enables the planned programme to be committed early in the financial 
year.

6.5 The available capital funding for both the Corporate and Schools Estate falls 
short of the overall condition liability for repairs and maintenance which 
means that not all risks associated with the built estate can be eliminated. 
The condition assessments and Corporate Risk Assessment approach 
continue to inform sound investment decisions in the built estate, targeting 
effective risk management and risk reduction.
Additional benefits of the continuing level of investment in buildings across 
the Hampshire estate include the positive effect on both the health of the 
local economy and the retention of the skilled labour force in building trades. 

Page 49



   Appendices
 Appendix 1: Corporate and Legal Information
 Appendix 2: Impact Assessments
 Appendix 3: Repair and Maintenance Budget Report 2017/18 and 

Programmes for 2018/19.
 Appendix A: P&R Reactive and Planned Repairs 2017/18 
(Expenditure on the Corporate Estate-excludes Schools)
 Appendix B: Schools Reactive and Planned Repairs 2017/18
 Appendix C: Corporate Planned and Reactive Maintenance Budgets 

2018/19 and Proposed Allocation
 Appendix D: Schools Condition Allocation Grant Proposed 
Allocations 2018/19
 Appendix E: Corporate Estate (Excludes schools) Planned 
Investment Programme 2018/19
 Appendix F: Schools Planned Investment Programme 2018/19

Page 50



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

.

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Memb

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 29th March, 

2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Mel Kendal

 Councillor Peter Edgar
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
* Councillor Andrew Joy
 Councillor Jackie Porter

*Present

30.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Edgar. Councillor Andrew Joy 
was in attendance as the Conservative substitute member .

31.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

32.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

33.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

34.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made the following announcements:

 Museums and Heritage Awards 2018 – The Royal Victoria Chapel 
refurbishment project had been shortlisted for an Award in the 
‘Fundraising Initiative of the Year’ category for the ‘Raise the Roof’ 



campaign.  To date, this had successfully raised almost £7,000 towards 
the project. 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Framework – The County Council was leading 
the way in getting more Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points installed 
across the county and beyond. A new public sector framework had 
recently been procured and let. By promoting plans for public sector 
organisations to install charging points at briefings earlier this month, the 
Council aimed to help both drivers of electric vehicles access this 
technology and, at the same time, improve air quality for all Hampshire 
residents. The County Council was working with public sector 
organisations from across the south of England on plans to access grant 
funding and private sector investment to install charging points for general 
public use as well as public sector vehicles. The plans build on work to 
explore how best to grow the electric vehicle network. Earlier this year the 
County Council began an electric vehicles pilot which would reduce 
energy costs by 97% compared to equivalent diesel vehicles. 

 Energy Performance Programmes – Around £750,000 of works were 
completed in 2017/18 and a further £1.2m is planned in the next financial 
year. As part of this, the replacement of lights with LED fittings in the 
Elizabeth II South building would be undertaken. This would  reduce 
electricity consumption on lighting by over 70% and save around £33,000 
in energy costs each year. This was another successful contribution to a 
major programme of LED lighting that will save £240,000 every year.

35.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2017/18 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding procurement, amendments 
and extensions to contracts over £1million. 

The Director highlighted the appendix attached to the report which detailed the 
three projects seeking support from the Panel namely, the Water and Waste 
Supply Agreement, the Provision of supply teachers and staff into Schools and 
Educational Establishments and the Employee Assistance Programme.

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel makes the following 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

a) That Procurement and spend approvals, as appropriate, be given for the 
contracts as detailed in Appendix 1.



36.  PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) on major programmes being 
progressed through the department.

The Director highlighted the major programmes/projects within the New Schools 
Delivery Programme, Adult Services Programme, Construction Framework and 
Carbon and Energy Programmes and answered a number of detailed questions.

Members were advised that there were currently a further eight new schools 
identified to be delivered in the next four years. The County Council’s Property 
Services was working closely with the Department for Education and the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency for the delivery of a number of new Free 
Schools for which a contribution of around £20m from those bodies had been 
confirmed.

The Director also gave an update on each of the existing and emerging 
Transformation programmes within Adults Services, being delivered by Property 
Services, particularly Learning Disability Residential provision, Adults with a 
Disability Housing and Older Persons Extracare Programmes.

Members attention was also drawn to the positive progress being made within 
the Carbon and Energy Programme since the targets had increased to a target 
reduction of 50% by 2025.  

RESOLVED:

That progress of each of the Programmes be noted.

 
37.  STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT - RISK MANAGEMENT 2017/18 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item in the Minutes Book) giving an update on the current 
risk management performance and actions in relation to the built estate.

Members were advised on the key issues that were being addressed and the 
key actions being taken by Property Services.

The Panel noted the level of risk for both the management of asbestos and 
Legionella within the County Council’s built estate, both of which had seen 
improved controls being put in place to manage these risks.

RESOLVED:

That the current risk management performance and actions in relation to the 
County Council’s built estate be noted.



38.  MANAGING HAMPSHIRE'S BUILT ESTATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) 

Members heard that the County Council’s  total planned capital and revenue 
investment for projects and programmes within schools and corporate buildings 
in Hampshire totalled £43m, which was being funded through a combination of 
local resources, school contributions and government grant.

During discussion, the Director advised that the County Council had received 
confirmation of its £17.3m Schools Condition Allocation, as a grant from the 
Department of Education,  which would enable the planned programme to be 
committed early in the financial year. He also answered a number of detailed 
questions around the schools maintenance programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

a) Approves the proposal to carry forward the balance of the Landlord 
Repairs and School Condition Allocation budgets 2017/18 that are not 
expended by year-end to 2018/19 to meet the commitments made against 
these budgets. 

b) Approves the Landlord’s Corporate Estate repair and maintenance 
programme for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix E.

c) Approves the planned Schools revenue and Schools Condition Allocation 
(SCA) programmes for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix F.

d) Notes the progress made to reduce the maintenance liability in the 
Corporate Estate in the context of the available budgets.

e) Notes the progress in addressing the condition liabilities in the School 
Estate and the continuing pressures of the maintenance legacy of the 
huge growth in school places created in the 1960s and 1970s.

f) Notes the projected 2017/18 budget outturn position for reactive and 
planned repairs budgets. 

g) Notes the contribution of the Landlord’s repairs and maintenance 
programmes towards reducing carbon emissions.

39.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The public were excluded from the meeting during the following item  of 
business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 



information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the report.

40.  BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - BUSINESS PLANS 2018/19 

The Panel considered the exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 11 in the Minute Book) regarding the 2018/19 
Business Plans for the Business Services Group.

The Director updated Members on plans of each of the business units within the 
Business Services Group and key points were highlighted. 

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel made the following 
recommendations to the Executive Member Economic Development:

a) That the 2018/19 business plans for the Business Services Group be 
approved.

b) That the planned application of funds in the accumulated surpluses of the 
Business Services Group as set out in paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 of the 
report be noted.

c) That the provision of up to £3 million annually for the purchase of new and 
replacement vehicles by Hampshire Transport Management, as set aside 
in the County Council’s Capital Programme, be noted.

Chairman, 


